negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent, are fair and reasonable and are in the interests
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The maximum gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$17.6 million. The maximum
net proceeds from the Placing will amount to approximately HK$17 million which is intended to be used
for working capital of the Company and future investments yet to be identified. At present, there are no
specified investments or potential investments identified by the Company. The maximum net proceeds
raised per Share upon the completion of the Placing will be approximately HK$1.06 per Share.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months before the date of
this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the
Company upon completion of the Placing is set out as below:

Shareholders As at the date this announcement Upon completion of the Placing

Number of Shares
Approximate % of

shareholding Number of Shares
Approximate % of

shareholding

Winsome Worldwide Limited (Note 1) 22,275,000 27.50 22,275,000 22.96

YAU Mei Han 14,051,250 17.35 14,051,250 14.49

Supreme Zone Investments Limited (Note 2) 11,812,500 14.58 11,812,500 12.18

Public

Placees – – 16,000,000 16.49

Other public Shareholders 32,861,250 40.57 32,861,250 33.88

Total 81,000,000 100.00 97,000,000 100.00

6

Notes:

1. The 22,275,000 Shares were held by Winsome Worldwide Limited which was wholly owned by Ms. SIU Kwan. By

virtue of the SFO, Ms. SIU Kwan was deemed to be interested in the 22,275,000 Shares.

2. The 11,812,500 Shares were held by Supreme Zone Investments Limited which was wholly owned by Mr. XIA Jun. By

virtue of the SFO, Mr. XIA Jun was deemed to be interested in the 11,812,500 Shares.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the grant
of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise